

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR

CENTRAL DISTRICT 3319 MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 232 ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

September 19, 2013

Mike Byrd Rainey Asphalt LLC 3470 Buena Vista Blvd. The Villages, FL 32163 mbyrd@raineyasphalt.com

Re:

Rainey Asphalt LLC Air 1190050 & 7775706

Sumter County OCD-CAP-13-3365

Dear Mr. Byrd:

Department personnel conducted a compliance inspection of the above-referenced facility on August 29, 2013. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Lauren Staly at (407)897-2957 or via e-mail at Lauren.Staly@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Reggie Phillips, Manager

Central District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosures: Inspection Reports

FDEP - CENTRAL DISTRICT INSPECTION REPORT AIR EMISSION SOURCES

I. GENERAL INFORMATION							
FACILITY:						COUNTY:	
Rainey Asphalt							Sumter
FACILITY LOCATION:				MAILING ADDI	RESS:		
3470 Buena Vi	ista Blv	d., The Village	es, FL 3216	53	3470 Buena Vist	a Blvd	., The Villages, FL
						32163	3
RESPONSIBLE OFFICE	CIAL:	CONTACT	PERSON:		ON-SITE REPRE	SENT.	ATIVE:
Name: Mike Byrd		Name: Mike	Byrd		Name: Matthew Ba	ass	
Phone No.: O: (352)689	9-0261	Phone No.:	O: (35	2)689-0261	Phone No.: (352)74		
C:(352)517-6022		C:(352)517-6	5022		E-mail: mbass@ra	ineyco	nstruction.com
E-mail:		E-mail:					
mbyrd@raineyasphalt.co	om	mbyrd@raineyasphalt.com					
AIRS#	PERN	MIT TYPE:	PER	MIT#	ISSUED DATE	:	EXP. DATE:
1190050		SNTV 1190050		0-005-AO	9/26/2011	2/16/2016	
INSPECTION DATE	E:	INSP TYPE:		TIME IN:	TIME OUT:	COM	PLIANCE STATUS:
8/29/2013		INSP2 (SITE)					IN
IDENTIFY APPLICAL						4, 62-2	10, 62-212, 62-213,
62-296 and 62-297, F.A.	C.; 40	CFR 60, Subpa	rt A, 40 C	FR Subpart C	000		
Have there been any che	anges n	nade at the fac	ility (i.e. a	dministrative	and/or physical)?		
\square Yes \boxtimes No	$\square Yes$ $\square No$						
If yes, was the Department notified within a timely manner of the change? \(\superscript{Yes}\)\(\superscript{No}\)							
Please explain any chan	iges:						
Click here to enter text.							

II. INVENTORY & DESCRIPTION OF REGULATED EMISSION UNITS:

Emission Unit 001- Drum Mix Asphalt Concrete Plant. This emission unit is a stationary drum mix asphalt concrete plant manufactured by Gencor Industries. The plant is allowed to produce a maximum of 300 tons/hr., based on a daily average, and 475,000 tons per any consecutive 12-month period of asphalt concrete. The plant's dryer is fired with natural gas, new No. 2 through No. 6 fuel oil, or on-specification reclaimed fuel oil at a maximum design heat input rate of 68.2 MMBTU/hr. The fuel oil is limited to a maximum sulfur content of 1.0% by weight. Particulate matter emissions from the plant are controlled by a Gencor Ultraflow baghouse with a design airflow rate of 42,871 acfm and 25,197 dscfm. The plant is subject to Rule 62-210.300(3)(c)2 FAC and 40 CFR 60, Subpart I.

Emission Unit 002- Portable Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement (RAP) Crushing System. The crusher is a Terex Pegson 4242sr Trakpaktor or similar unit. This unit is mobile, closed-loop impact crusher equipped with spray bars for dust suppression.

III. HISTORY OF PREVIOUS ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS:

On January 24, 2011 the SW District sent a letter to Rainey Construction regarding the operation permit application being approximately 10 days late. The case was closed on February 14, 2011.

IV. ON-SITE PROCESS (description and observations):

The facility is a drum mix asphalt plant and operates a portable reclaimed asphalt pavement (RAP) crushing system. This facility is a stationary site with a relocatable crusher. The facility has two emission units, a portable Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement (RAP) crushing system and a drum mix asphalt concrete plant. The non-metallic mineral processing plant (crusher) was evaluated with the facilities Air General Permit (AIRS ID: 7775706) and appeared to be in compliance.

The aggregates and additives are placed onto conveyor belts and moved to a heater. The heater mixes the material with the binder in the drum in an uninterrupted process. The finished product is stored in silos until taken the work area.

V. CONTROL EQUIPMENT EVALUATED:
No objectionable odors were detected on or off the site.
No visible emissions were observed coming from the asphalt concrete plant's baghouse, as required in permit condition A.3.
The facility uses reduction of stock pile height, spray bars and wind breaks to reduce particulate matter emissions.
Is control equipment maintained per rule and/or manufacturer's recommendations? No
If no, explain any observations of non-compliance with maintenance requirements.
Click here to enter text.
Were any compliance/stack tests being conducted at the time of the inspection? \[\sum Yes \quan \sum No \]
If yes, please provide a brief description and observations.
Click here to enter text.
VI. RECORDS REVIEW (list records reviewed):
A visual emissions test is required annually pursuant to 62-210.300(3)(c)2.i FAC and permit requirement A.5 and B.7. During the inspection, the on-site representative was unsure where these were kept. The DEP representative sent Mike Byrd (authorized representative) an email to obtain copies of the records. The Department received copies of the VE tests on September 9, 2013.
Pursuant to permit condition A.11 the facility keeps records of fuel usage.
An annual operating report is due on or before April 1 of each year. This facility is in compliance with this requirement.
Per available testing records, the facility's permitted operation rate is: 300 tons/hour
Are records maintained per the permit requirements?
If no, explain any observations of non-compliance with record maintenance requirements.
Click here to enter text.
VII. RECOMMENDATIONS OR ITEMS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION
N/A
VIII. COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE (Please explain any compliance assistance provided to the facility)

IX. COMMENTS:

This facility used to be under the jurisdiction of DEP's Southwest District. The Central District received jurisdiction of this facility in the beginning of 2013. Inspections, reports and other items completed prior to this year were handled by the SW District.

FACILITY: AIRS ID:

N/A

Page 2 of 3

Based on the on-site observations and records review along with documentation submitted by the facility after the inspection, it has been determined that Rainey Construction is in compliance with Permit No. 1190050-005-AO, Chapter 403 F.S., and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296, and 62-297 F.A.C.

X. SIGNATU	RES			
Inspector(s):	Staly, Lauren	Whidden, Brad	Farris, Patrick	
Main Inspecto	or's Signature:	Hauren Staly		Date: 9/16/2013
Supervisor:	Phillips, Reggi	ie		
		RANGHA		
Supervisor's	Signature:	Town of		Date: 9/16/2013



$\frac{\textbf{NON-METALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING}}{\underline{\textbf{PLANTS}}}$



COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

IN	SPECTION TYPE:	ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) RE-INSPECTION (FUI)	_	IT/DISCOVERY (CI) MPLAINT NO:				
ΑI	RS ID#: 7775706 DA	TE: <u>8/29/13</u>	ARRIVE:	DEPART	Γ:			
FA	ACILITY NAME: THE VILLAGES-PORTABLE CRUSHER							
FA	CILITY LOCATION	N: 3470 BUENA VIST	ΓA BLVD					
		THE VILLAGES, F	FL 32163					
CC	WNER/AUTHORIZE Email: mbyrd@raine ONTACT NAME: M Email: mbyrd@raine TITLEMENT PERIO	MIKE BYRD eyasphalt.com	11/2016	PHONE: (352)689-0 Mobile: (352)517-6 PHONE: (352)689-0 Mobile: (352)517-6	022 261			
PA	RT I: INSPECTION	I COMPLIANCE STATUS	Facility Section S (check only one					
	☐ IN COMPLIAN			SIGNIFICANT Non-COM	PLIANCE			
DA	DT II. ONGITE INT	RODUCTORY MEETING	7					
		presentative(s): Matthew Ba			(check 🗹 box for each	only one question)		
2.		resentative still MIKE BYR	D?		- 🛚 Yes	□No		
3.		cility provide an administrati still MIKE BYRD?				□No □No		
4.	Will facility be conduc	cting VE test(s) during today ance authority notified at lea	y's inspection?ast 15 days in advance	? ?	Yes Yes	⊠No □No		

Emissions Unit Section 1 –NMMP Plant-crusherw/5belts,spraybars,w/dieselRICE,200T/hr

		(check ☑	only one
	b	ox for each	question)
<u>Is</u>	the Emissions Unit (EU) subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart OOO – Nonmetallic Mineral Processin {Note: "Nonmetallic mineral" means any of the following minerals or any mixture of which the majorit is any of the following minerals: (1) Crushed and Broken Stone, including Limestone, Dolomite, Granit Traprock, Sandstone, Quartz, Quartzite, Marl, Marble, Slate, Shale, Oil Shale, and Shell; (2) Sand and (3) Clay including Kaolin, Fireclay, Bentonite, Fuller's Earth, Ball Clay, and Common Clay; (4) Rock Stones (5) Gypsum (natural or synthetic); (6) Sodium Compounds, including Sodium Carbonate, Sodium Chlor and Sodium Sulfate; (7) Pumice; (8) Gilsonite; (9) Talc and Pyrophyllite; (10) Boron, including Borax, and Colemanite; (11) Barite; (12) Fluorospar; (13) Feldspar; (14) Diatomite; (15)Perlite; (16) Vermica (17) Mica; (18) Kyanite, including Andalusite, Sillimanite, Topaz, and Dumortierite.}	g Plants? y e, Gravel; Salt; ride, Kernite,	question)
2. 3.	Is the EU located at a fixed or portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant or hot mix asphalt plant that has an aboveground crusher or grinding mill?		□No □No □No
sul	answer to any of the four Questions 1 -4 above is "No" then the EU is not subject to bpart OOO so skip the following questions and go directly to Question 24. the answer to all of the four Questions 1-4 above is "Yes" then continue to Question 5.		
5.	Is the EU subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart F (Portland Cement Plants) or subpart I (Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities), or does it follow in the plant process any other EU that is subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart F or subpart I?	☐ Yes	⊠No
6.	Is the EU located at a fixed sand and gravel plant or crushed stone plant with a capacity less than or equal to 23 megagrams/hour (25 tons/hour)?	Yes	⊠No
7.	Is the EU located at a portable sand and gravel plant or crushed stone plant with a capacity less than or equal to 136 megagrams/hour (150 tons/hour)?	☐ Yes	⊠No
8.	Is the EU located at a common clay plant or pumice plant with capacity less than or equal to 9 megagrams/hour (10 tons/hour)?	☐ Yes	⊠No

$\underline{1-NMMP\ Plant-crusherw/5belts,spraybars,w/dieselRICE,200T/hr}$

beli grii {No whi at o wit of t	the EU a wet screening operation or subsequent screening operation, bucket elevator or to conveyor in a production line that processes saturated material up to the first crusher, ading mill or storage bin in the production line?	ig	⊠No
dov grii {Na any mir mo thre	the EU a screening operation, bucket elevator or belt conveyor in the production line wastream of wet mining operation that process saturated material up to the first crusher, ading mill or storage bin in the production line? ————————————————————————————————————	☐ Yes	⊠No
subpar If the c	wer to any of the six Questions 5-10 above is "Yes" then the EU is not subject to to to OOO so skip the following questions and go directly to Question 24. Inswer to all of the six Questions 5-10 above is "No" then continue to Question 11.		
11.Wł	nen was the EU last constructed, modified, or reconstructed? 1/28/2011		
12. W	as the EU constructed, modified, or reconstructed on or after 4/22/2008?	Yes	□No
If ansv	ver to Question 12 is "No" skip the following questions and go directly to Question 20		
13.Do	es the EU have a particulate matter <i>capture system</i> (equipment including enclosures, Hoods, fans, dampers, etc.) to capture and transport particulate matter to a control device?	⊠ Yes	□No
If ansv	ver to Question 13 is "No" skip the following questions and go directly to Question 19		
a. V b. I c. V	Vas an initial PM stack test performed on the control device within 180 days of initial startup of the EU? N/A f yes, was the EU found to be in compliance with the PM limit of 0.032 g/dscm (0.014 gr/dscf)? Vas an initial VE test performed on any fugitive emissions (escaping capture system)?	YesYesYesYesYesYes	☐ No ☐No ☐No ☐No
ind a. V	he EU is a building enclosing any other regulated EUs and all enclosed EUs are not ividually in compliance with emissions limits: Was an initial PM stack test performed on each vent control device within 180 days of initial startup of the EU?	Yes	□ No
c. V	f yes, was the EU found to be in compliance with the PM limit of 0.032 g/dscm (0.014 gr/dscf)? Vas an initial VE test performed on fugitive emissions from non-vent building openings?	☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes	□No □No □No

$\underline{1-NMMP\ Plant-crusherw/5belts,spraybars,w/dieselRICE,200T/hr}$

16. Is a baghouse used to control emissions from the EU?	Yes Yes	□No
If yes, the owner operator: conducts quarterly 30-minute VE tests using Method 22;		
uses a bag leak detection system specified in 40 CFR 60.674(d);		
follows the requirements of 40 CFR 63AAAAA Lime Manufacturing	ng	
as specified in 40 CFR 60.674(e); or		
none of the above (i.e., out of compliance)		
4 7 4 4 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		
17. If the EU is an individual, enclosed storage bin controlled by a baghouse,	✓ v _{as}	□ No
were initial fugitive emissions less than or equal to 7% opacity? N/A	⊠ Yes	∐ No
18. Is a wet scrubber used to control emissions from the EU?	☐ Yes	⊠No
If yes, does the owner/operator maintain and operate:	res	210
a. a device for the continuous measurement of the pressure loss of the gas stream through the		
scrubber and the device has been calibrated on an annual basis in accordance with manufacturer's		
instructions?	☐ Yes	□No
{Note: The monitoring device must be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within +250	_	_
pascals +1 inch water gauge pressure.}		
and		
b. a device for the continuous measurement of the scrubbing liquid flow rate to the wet scrubber and the		
device has been calibrated on an annual basis in accordance with manufacturer's instructions?	☐ Yes	∐No
{Note: The monitoring device must be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within +5%		
of design scrubbing liquid flow rate.}		
19. Is wet suppression used to control emissions from the EU?	⊠ v	□ Na
	ĭ res	∐No
If yes: a. Does the owner/operator perform monthly inspections to check that water is flowing to		
the discharge spray nozzles?		
b. Does the owner/operator initiate corrective action within 24 hours and complete		
corrective action as expediently as practical is water is not flowing properly?		
c. Is each inspection of the spray nozzles, including the date and any corrective action taken,		
recorded in the written or electronic logbook as required by 40 CFR 60.676(b)?	Yes	□No
If the EU was constructed, modified, or reconstructed on or after 4/22/2008 skip the following		
questions and go directly to Question 24.		
20. Does the EU have a particulate matter capture system (equipment including enclosures,	□ x z	□ N.
Hoods, fans, dampers, etc.) to capture and transport particulate matter to a control device?	☐ Yes	∐No
21. Initial Tests:		
a. Was an initial PM stack test performed on the control device within 180 days of		
initial startup of the EU?	☐ Yes	☐ No
b. If yes, was the EU found to be in compliance with the PM limit of 0.05 g/dscm (0.022 gr/dscf)?	Yes	□No
c. Was an initial VE test performed on any fugitive emissions (escaping capture system)?	Yes	□No
d. If yes, was the opacity less than or equal to 7% opacity?	Yes	□No

$\underline{1-NMMP\ Plant-crusherw/5belts,spraybars,w/dieselRICE,200T/hr}$

22.If the EU is a building enclosing ar	ny other regulated EUs	and all enclosed EUs are not			
individually in compliance with en					
a. Was an initial PM stack test perfo	rmed on each vent conti	rol device within 180 days of			_
initial startup of the EU?			J/A	Yes	☐ No
{A "vent" is any opening through wh					
purpose of exhausting from a building	ig air carrying particula	te matter (PM) emissions from			
one or more affected EUs.}					
b. Was the EU found to be in compl	iance with the PM limit	of 0.05 g/dscm (0.022 gr/dscf)?	? [Yes	□No
c. Were initial fugitive emissions from	om non-vent building op	penings less than or equal to 7%	opacity? [Yes	□No
23. Is a wet scrubber used to control e	missions from the EU?	·	[Yes	□No
If yes, does the owner/operator main			•	_	_
a. a device for the continuous measu		oss of the gas stream through th	ne		
		al basis in accordance with mar			
				Yes	□No
		manufacturer to be accurate wit			
pascals +1 inch water gauge pr	•				
and	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
b. a device for the continuous measu	rement of the scrubbing	liquid flow rate to the wet scru	bber and the		
		lance with manufacturer's instru		Yes	□No
		manufacturer to be accurate wit			
of design scrubbing liquid flow	•	manufacturer to be accurate with	.IIII 1370		
or design serucening inquire ite	1444.)				
24. When was the last VE test conduct	ted by the owner/opera	tor for this EU? 10/18/2012			
a. If EU is not subject to 40 CFR 60	-		vears? [Yes	□No
b. If EU is subject to 40 CFR subpar		been tested within the past 3	years.		
		endar years?	[X Yes	□No
ii has the FII been tested yet w	ithin the current calenda	ar year?	 	Yes	□No
n. has the De been tested yet w	ritinii tile current curend	ur your.	·		Z10
25. Was a VE test conducted by the ow	<i>vner/onerator</i> for this u	nit during this site visit?	[Yes	⊠No
a. Was the VE test conducted at a pr				Yes	□No
Rate:	occas rute that is represe	situative of the normal rate.	'		
b. Was the VE test conducted accord	ding to FPA Method 99		[Yes	□No
c. The VE test conducted accord	of % for the high	act civ minuta avaraga		1 cs	
d. Did the VE test demonstrate com	nliance with the enecity	limit? (See chart below)	1	Yes	□No
d. Did the VE test demonstrate comp	phance with the opacity	mint: (See chart below)		1 es	NO
26. Was a VE test conducted by the <i>in</i>	anastar for this unit du	ring this site visit?	1	Yes	⊠No
a. Was the VE test conducted by the <i>ut</i>				Yes	□No
Rate:	ocess rate that is represe	entative of the normal rate:		1 es	□100
b. Was the VE test conducted accord	ding to EDA Mothod 02		1	Yes	□No
c. The VE test conducted accorded to the vector of the vec				1 es	NO
d. Did the VE test demonstrate com			1	Yes	□No
d. Did the VE test demonstrate comp	phance with the opacity	mint: (See chart below)		1 es	NO
	VE Opac	city Limits			
	EU not subject to	Subpart OOO EU	Subpart	000 EII	
	40 CFR 60	constructed, modified,	_	ted, modif	hai
		*		,	-
	Subpart OOO	or reconstructed prior		tructed or	n or
		to 4/22/2008	after 4/22		
Crusher with no capture system	20%	15%		12%	
All other affected EUs	20%	10%		7%	
	1		1		

Emissions Unit Section 2 –NMMP Plant-diesel RICE 309 hp crusher power unit

		(check ☑	only one
	t	ox for each	question)
<u>Is</u>	the Emissions Unit (EU) subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart OOO – Nonmetallic Mineral Processing (Note: "Nonmetallic mineral" means any of the following minerals or any mixture of which the majorities any of the following minerals: (1) Crushed and Broken Stone, including Limestone, Dolomite, Granit Traprock, Sandstone, Quartz, Quartzite, Marl, Marble, Slate, Shale, Oil Shale, and Shell; (2) Sand and (3) Clay including Kaolin, Fireclay, Bentonite, Fuller's Earth, Ball Clay, and Common Clay; (4) Rock (5) Gypsum (natural or synthetic); (6) Sodium Compounds, including Sodium Carbonate, Sodium Chlorand Sodium Sulfate; (7) Pumice; (8) Gilsonite; (9) Talc and Pyrophyllite; (10) Boron, including Borax, and Colemanite; (11) Barite; (12) Fluorospar; (13) Feldspar; (14) Diatomite; (15)Perlite; (16) Vermice (17) Mica; (18) Kyanite, including Andalusite, Sillimanite, Topaz, and Dumortierite.}	ng Plants? y e, Gravel; Salt; ride, Kernite,	1
2. 3.	Is the EU located at a fixed or portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant or hot mix asphalt plant that has an aboveground crusher or grinding mill?	⊠ Yes	No No No No
su	answer to any of the four Questions 1 -4 above is "No" then the EU is not subject to bpart OOO so skip the following questions and go directly to Question 24. the answer to all of the four Questions 1-4 above is "Yes" then continue to Question 5.		
	Is the EU subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart F (Portland Cement Plants) or subpart I (Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities), or does it follow in the plant process any other EU that is subject to 40 CFR part 60 subpart F or subpart I?	Yes	⊠No
	capacity less than or equal to 23 megagrams/hour (25 tons/hour)?	☐ Yes	⊠No
	Is the EU located at a portable sand and gravel plant or crushed stone plant with a capacity less than or equal to 136 megagrams/hour (150 tons/hour)?	Yes	⊠No
გ.	Is the EU located at a common clay plant or pumice plant with capacity less than or equal to 9 megagrams/hour (10 tons/hour)?	☐ Yes	⊠No

2 -NMMP Plant-diesel RICE 309 hp crusher power unit

9. Is the EU a wet screening operation or subsequent screening operation, bucket elevator or belt conveyor in a production line that processes saturated material up to the first crusher, grinding mill or storage bin in the production line?	l or perated sterial cessing	⊠No
of the material through screening operations, bucket elevators and belt conveyors. Material that is solely by wet suppression systems is not considered to be "saturated" for purposes of this definition. 10. Is the EU a screening operation, bucket elevator or belt conveyor in the production line downstream of wet mining operation that process saturated material up to the first crusher, grinding mill or storage bin in the production line?	on.}	⊠No
If answer to any of the six Questions 5-10 above is "Yes" then the EU is not subject to subpart OOO so skip the following questions and go directly to Question 24. If the answer to all of the six Questions 5-10 above is "No" then continue to Question 11.		
 11. When was the EU last constructed, modified, or reconstructed? 1/28/2011 12. Was the EU constructed, modified, or reconstructed on or after 4/22/2008?	X Yes	□No
If answer to Question 12 is "No" skip the following questions and go directly to Question 20	Z 103	
13.Does the EU have a particulate matter <i>capture system</i> (equipment including enclosures, Hoods, fans, dampers, etc.) to capture and transport particulate matter to a control device?	X Yes	□No
If answer to Question 13 is "No" skip the following questions and go directly to Question 19		
a. Was an initial PM stack test performed on the control device within 180 days of initial startup of the EU?	\overline{\overline{\overline{\text{V}}}} Yes	☐ No ☐No ☐No ☐No
 15. If the EU is a building enclosing any other regulated EUs and all enclosed EUs are not individually in compliance with emissions limits: a. Was an initial PM stack test performed on each vent control device within 180 days of initial startup of the EU?	☐ Yes	□ No
one or more affected EUs.] b. If yes, was the EU found to be in compliance with the PM limit of 0.032 g/dscm (0.014 gr/dscf) c. Was an initial VE test performed on fugitive emissions from non-vent building openings?d. Were initial fugitive emissions from non-vent building openings less than or equal to 7% opacit	Yes	□No □No □No

2 -NMMP Plant-diesel RICE 309 hp crusher power unit

16. Is a baghouse used to control emissions from the EU?	X Yes	□No
If yes, the owner operator: □ conducts quarterly 30-minute VE tests using Method 22; □ uses a bag leak detection system specified in 40 CFR 60.674(d); □ follows the requirements of 40 CFR 63AAAAA Lime Manufacturin as specified in 40 CFR 60.674(e); or □ none of the above (i.e., out of compliance)		
17. If the EU is an individual, enclosed storage bin controlled by a baghouse, were initial fugitive emissions less than or equal to 7% opacity? N/A	⊠ Yes	☐ No
18. Is a wet scrubber used to control emissions from the EU? If yes, does the owner/operator maintain and operate:	Yes	⊠No
a. a device for the continuous measurement of the pressure loss of the gas stream through the scrubber and the device has been calibrated on an annual basis in accordance with manufacturer's instructions?	☐ Yes	□No
b. a device for the continuous measurement of the scrubbing liquid flow rate to the wet scrubber and the device has been calibrated on an annual basis in accordance with manufacturer's instructions? {Note: The monitoring device must be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within +5% of design scrubbing liquid flow rate.}		□No
19. Is wet suppression used to control emissions from the EU?	⊠ Yes	□No
 If yes: a. Does the owner/operator perform monthly inspections to check that water is flowing to the discharge spray nozzles? b. Does the owner/operator initiate corrective action within 24 hours and complete corrective action as expediently as practical is water is not flowing properly? c. Is each inspection of the spray nozzles, including the date and any corrective action taken, recorded in the written or electronic logbook as required by 40 CFR 60.676(b)? 	⊠ Yes	□No
If the EU was constructed, modified, or reconstructed on or after 4/22/2008 skip the following questions and go directly to Question 24.		
20. Does the EU have a particulate matter <i>capture system</i> (equipment including enclosures, Hoods, fans, dampers, etc.) to capture and transport particulate matter to a control device?	☐ Yes	□No
21. Initial Tests: a. Was an initial PM stack test performed on the control device within 180 days of initial startup of the EU?	☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes ☐ Yes	☐ No ☐No ☐No ☐No

2 -NMMP Plant-diesel RICE 309 hp crusher power unit

22. If the EU is a building enclosing an	y other regulated EUs	and all enclosed EUs are not			
individually in compliance with em					
a. Was an initial PM stack test perfo	rmed on each vent contro	ol device within 180 days of			
initial startup of the EU?			/A	Yes Yes	☐ No
$\{A \text{ "vent" is any opening through when } A$					
purpose of exhausting from a buildin	g air carrying particulai	te matter (PM) emissions from			
one or more affected EUs.}					
b. Was the EU found to be in compli				∐ Yes	∐No
c. Were initial fugitive emissions fro	m non-vent building ope	enings less than or equal to 7% of	opacity?	☐ Yes	∐No
23. Is a wet scrubber used to control en	niccione from the FII?			☐ Yes	□No
If yes, does the owner/operator maint					110
a. a device for the continuous measu		oss of the gas stream through the	.		
scrubber and the device has bee					
instructions?				☐ Yes	□No
		manufacturer to be accurate with			
pascals +1 inch water gauge pre	•	William Control of the Control of th			
and					
b. a device for the continuous measu	rement of the scrubbing	liquid flow rate to the wet scrub	ber and th	e	
device has been calibrated on a				Yes	□No
{Note: The monitoring device r	nust be certified by the r	nanufacturer to be accurate with	nin +5%		
of design scrubbing liquid flow	rate.}				
24 When we start the least WE test conduct	. d b 4b	40 for 41 - FU9 10/19/2012			
24. When was the last VE test conduct				□ v	□ Na
a. If EU is not subject to 40 CFR 60		U been tested within the past 5 y	years?	☐ Yes	□No
b. If EU is subject to 40 CFR subpar i. has the EU been tested during		nder voere?		⊠ Yes	□No
ii. has the EU been tested during				Yes	□No
n. has the Do been tested yet w	itimi the current carenda	i year.			ZJ110
25. Was a VE test conducted by the on	ner/operator for this u	nit during this site visit?		☐ Yes	⊠No
a. Was the VE test conducted at a pr	ocess rate that is represe	ntative of the normal rate?		☐ Yes	□No
Rate:	•				
b. Was the VE test conducted accord	ling to EPA Method 9? -			☐ Yes	□No
c. The VE test resulted in an opacity					
d. Did the VE test demonstrate comp	liance with the opacity	limit? (See chart below)		Yes Yes	□No
26. Was a VE test conducted by the ins					⊠No
a. Was the VE test conducted at a pr	ocess rate that is represe	ntative of the normal rate?		☐ Yes	∐No
Rate:	ling to EDA Mothed 02			□ Vas	□ No
b. Was the VE test conducted accord				Yes	□No
c. The VE test resulted in an opacityd. Did the VE test demonstrate comp				☐ Yes	□No
d. Did the VE test demonstrate comp	mance with the opacity	mint: (See chart below)		les	NO
		ity Limits	-		
EU not subject to Subpart OOO EU Subpar					
	40 CFR 60 constructed, modified, construct				
	Subpart OOO	or reconstructed prior		istructed or	ı or
		to 4/22/2008	after 4/2	22/2008	
Crusher with no capture system	20%	15%		12%	
All other affected EUs	20%	10%		7%	

Facility Section (continued)

REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS FOR UNCONFINED EMISSIONS	(check ☑ box for each	only one question)
1. Does the owner/operator of the NMMP Plant take reasonable precautions to control unconfined		
emissions by: a) Use of water suppression system(s) with spray bars located wherever unconfined emissions occur (at the feeder(s), the entrance and exit of the crusher(s), the classifier screens, and the conveyor drop points)? N/A If no, where are unconfined emissions occurring?	⊠ Yes	☐ No
b) Use of water trucks equipped with spray bars to apply water or effective dust suppressant(s) on a regular basis (to all stockpiles, roadways and work yards)? N/A c) Paving and maintaining roads and parking areas? N/A d) Removal of particulate matter from roads and other paved areas under control	☐ Yes ⊠ Yes	☐ No ☐ No
of the owner/operator to prevent re-entrainment, and from building or work areas to reduce airborne particulate matter? N/A e) Reduction of stock pile height, or installation of wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of	⊠ Yes	☐ No
particulate matter from stock piles? \[\sqrt{N/A}	⊠ Yes	☐ No
2. If reasonable precautions <u>not</u> being taken: a) Did the inspector perform a general VE test (20% opacity)? b) If tested: ()% opacity. Were the visible emissions < 20% opacity? c) What caused the problem(s) (if known)?	☐ Yes ☐ Yes	□ No □No
CONFIRMATION OF GENERAL PERMIT ELIGIBILITY		only one
CONFIRMATION OF GENERAL PERMIT ELIGIBILITY 1. Does this facility keep records to show that it does not have the potential to emit: a) 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant? b) 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous air pollutants? c) 100 tons per year or more of any other regulated air pollutant?	box for each of the control of the c	
1. Does this facility keep records to show that it does not have the potential to emit: a) 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant? b) 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous air pollutants?	box for each of the control of the c	uuestion) NoNo
 Does this facility keep records to show that it does not have the potential to emit: a) 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant? b) 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous air pollutants? c) 100 tons per year or more of any other regulated air pollutant? Does this facility include: a) any emission units or activities not covered by the applicable air general permit (with the exception units and activities that are exempt from permitting pursuant to subsection Rule 62-210.300(3) or 	box for each of Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	uestion) NoNoNo
 Does this facility keep records to show that it does not have the potential to emit: a) 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant?	box for each of Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Aspha	uestion) NoNoNo

3. Is the total combined annual facility-wide fuel usage of all plants less than or equal to: a) 275,000 gallons of diesel fuel? b) 23,000 gallons of gasoline? c) 44 million standard cubic feet on natural gas? d) 1.3 million gallons of propane? e) or an equivalent prorated amount if multiple fuels are used onsite (use equation below)? (☐ Yes	No No No No No No	
GENERAL CONDITIONS 1. Has the owner or operator allowed the circumvention of any air pollution control device, or	(check 🗹 box for each	only one question)	
Allowed the emission of air pollutants without the proper operation of all applicable air pollution control devices?	- Yes	⊠No	
a) maintain the authorized facility in good condition?b) ensure that the facility maintains its eligibility to use the air general permit and complies with all		□No	
terms and conditions of the air general permit?	SS	□No	
RELOCATABLE PLANT (check ✓ only one			
1. The facility: ⊠ is stationary; ☐ is relocatable; or ☐ consists of both stationary and relocatable NMMP and/or concrete batching plants. (<i>If only stationary, skip the following questions 2 and 3.</i>)	box for each	•	
 2. For a relocated NMMP plant: a) did the owner or operator notify the appropriate Department or Local Air Program by telephone, e-mail, fax, or written communication at least one business day prior to changing location? b) did the owner or operator transmit a Facility Relocation Notification Form [DEP No. 62-210.900(to the Department or Local Air Program no later than five business days following relocation? - 	[6)]	□No	
3. If the relocatable NMMP plant was co-located at a facility with a separate air construction or air operapermit, and the relocatable NMMP plant is not included as an emissions unit in that separate permit: a) was the relocatable NMMP plant being used for a non-routine purpose?	Yes	□No	
the permitted facility?		□No □No	

CHANGES Administrative Changes:	(check ☑ only one box for each question)			
1. Were there any changes in the name, address, or phone number of the facility or authorized representative not associated with a change in ownership or with a physical relocation of the facility or any emissions units or operations comprising the facility; or any other similar minor administrative change at the facility? Yes \int \text{No} \text{No} \text{No} \text{No} \text{No}				
New or Modified Process Equipment or Change in Ownership: 3. Since the last registration form submittal has there been a) Installation of any new process equipment?				
Lauren Staly	8/29/13			
Inspector's Name (Please Print)	Date of Inspection			
Sauren Stady Inspector's Signature	N/A Approximate Date of Next Inspection			
COMMENTS: The facility appears to be in good condition.				